JIS symbol
Flat compact cylinder single acting/push/single acting/pull
FCS Series/FCH Series
● Bore size: φ25/φ32/φ40/φ50/φ63
Descriptions
FCS
FCS-L
FCH

With switch (built-in magnet for switch)
Without switch (without magnet for switch)
How to order
A
Bore size
Port thread
Stroke length
Switch model No.
B
C
D
E
Switch quantityF
Option
*2
G
Precautions for model No. selection
Code Content
A  Model No.
FCS Single acting/push
FCS-L Single acting/push/with switch
FCH Single acting/pull
FCH-L Single acting/pull/with switch
B  Bore size (mm)
25 φ25
32 φ32
40 φ40
50 φ50
63 φ63
C  Port thread
Blank Rc thread
NN NPT thread (φ40 or more) (custom order product)
GN G thread (φ40 or more) (custom order product)
D  Stroke length (mm)
Bore size Stroke length *1 Custom stroke length
φ25,φ32 1 to 10
In 1 mm increments
φ40 to φ63 1 to 20
* Lead wire length
Blank 1 m (standard)
3 3 m (option)
5 5 m (option)
F  Switch quantity
R 1 on rod side
H 1 on head side
D 2
G  Option
Blank Rod end female thread
M Piston rod material (stainless steel)
N Rod end male thread
R With spigot
P6 Copper and PTFE free (copper-based/Teflon-based material is not used)
E  Switch model No.
Radial
lead wire

1464
FCS/FCH Series
How to order
SW FCSM2V
● Switch body only
Mounting bracket
M
● Mounting bracket set
FCS M2V
How to order switch
● Switch body + mounting bracket set
Switch model No.
(Item E  on the previous page)
Switch model No.
(Item E  on the previous page)
SCP*3
CMK2
CMA2
SCM
SCG
SCA2
SCS2
CKV2
CAV2/
COVP/N2
SSD2
SSG
SSD
CAT
MDC2
MVC
SMG
MSD/
MSDG
FC*
STK
SRL3
SRG3
SRM3
SRT3
MRL2
MRG2
SM‑25
ShkAbs
FJ
FK
Spd
Contr
Ending
1465
Internal structure and parts list
Repair parts list (common to types with/without switch)
No. Part name Material Remarks No. Part name Material Remarks
1 Hexagon socket head cap screw Steel Zinc chromate 11 Spring Steel Electrodeposition
2 Piston rod Steel Industrial chrome plating 12 Bush spacer Aluminum alloy Alumite
3 Rod cover Aluminum alloy Black alumite 13 Spacer Aluminum alloy
4 Switch mounting bracket Stainless steel 14 Magnet Plastic
5 Cross-recessed pan head machine screw Steel Zinc chromate 15 Spring pin Steel
6 Switch 16 Cover gasket Nitrile rubber
7 Tube Aluminum alloy Hard alumite 17 Bush  Aluminum alloy Alumite
8 Piston packing Nitrile rubber 18 Wear ring Acetal resin
9 Head cover Aluminum alloy Black alumite 19 Piston Aluminum alloy Chromate
10 Piston Aluminum alloy
die-casting + polyacetal
20 Spacer Polyamide resin
Bore size (mm) Kit No. Repair parts No.
φ25 or equiv. FCS-25K
8   16
φ32 or equiv. FCS-32K
φ40 or equiv. FCS-40K
φ50 or equiv. FCS-50K
φ63 or equiv. FCS-63K
FCS/FCH Series
● FCS-L (single acting/push, with switch)
    * φ25 to φ50 or equiv.
● FCS (Single acting/push)
    * φ25 to φ50 or equiv.
* φ63 or equiv.

SRL3
SRG3
SRM3
SRT3
MRL2
MRG2
SM‑25
ShkAbs
FJ
FK
Spd
Contr
Ending
1466
Bore size (mm) Kit No. Repair parts No.
φ25 or equiv. FCH-25K
3   7   10
φ32 or equiv. FCH-32K
φ40 or equiv. FCH-40K
φ50 or equiv. FCH-50K
φ63 or equiv. FCH-63K
Internal structure and parts list
No. Part name Material Remarks No. Part name Material Remarks
1 Hexagon socket head cap screw Steel Zinc chromate 10 Cover gasket Nitrile rubber
2 Piston rod Steel Industrial chrome plating 11 Spring Steel Electrodeposition

With switch (built-in magnet for switch)
Without switch (without magnet for switch)
How to order
Model No.
* indicates the lead wire length.
A
Bore size
Port thread
Stroke length
Switch model No.
B
C
D
E
Switch quantityF
Option
*2
G
Code Content
A  Model No.
FCD Double acting
FCD-L Double acting/with switch
B  Bore size (mm)
25 φ25
32 φ32
40 φ40
50 φ50
63 φ63
C  Port thread
Blank Rc thread
NN NPT thread (φ40 or more) (custom order product)
GN G thread (φ40 or more) (custom order product)
D  Stroke length (mm)
Bore size Stroke length *1 Custom stroke length
φ25 to φ63 1 to 50 In 1 mm increments
* Lead wire length
Blank 1 m (standard)
3 3 m (option)
5 5 m (option)
F  Switch quantity
R 1 on rod side
H 1 on head side
D 2
T 3
G  Option
Blank Rod end female thread
M Piston rod material (stainless steel)
N Rod end male thread
R With spigot
P6 Copper and PTFE free (copper-based/Teflon-based material is not used)
E  Switch model No.
Radial
lead wire
Contact
Voltage
Display
Lead
wireAC DC
M2V*
Proximity
● 1-color display
2-wire
M2WV* ● 2-color display
M3V* ● 1-color display
3-wireM3WV* ● 2-color display
M3PV* ● 1-color display (custom order)
M0V*
Reed
● ● 1-color display
2-wire
M5V* ● ●  Without indicator lamp
10 NR25 M2VFCD-L
*1	:	�Refer to page 1470 for the min. stroke length with

● Mounting bracket set
FCS M2V
How to order switch
● Switch body + mounting bracket set
FCD Series
Model No.
Mounting bracket
Switch model No.
(Item E  on the previous page)
Switch model No.
(Item E  on the previous page)
SCP*3
CMK2
CMA2
SCM
SCG
SCA2
SCS2
CKV2
CAV2/
COVP/N2
SSD2
SSG
SSD
CAT
MDC2
MVC
SMG
MSD/
MSDG
FC*
STK
SRL3
SRG3
SRM3
SRT3
MRL2
MRG2
SM‑25
ShkAbs
FJ
FK
Spd
Contr
Ending
1473
Internal structure and parts list
● FCD-L (with switch)
Repair parts list (common to types with/without switch)
*1: Special aluminum for copper and PTFE free.
FCD Series
● FCD
No. Part name Material Remarks No. Part name Material Remarks
1 Hexagon socket head cap screw Steel Zinc chromate 9 Head cover Aluminum alloy Black alumite
2 Piston rod Steel Industrial chrome plating 10 Cover gasket Nitrile rubber
3 Rod packing Nitrile rubber 11 Switch mounting bracket Stainless steel
4 Rod cover Aluminum alloy Black alumite 12 Cross-recessed pan head machine screw Steel Zinc chromate
5 Bush Special bearing material *1 13 Switch
6 Tube Aluminum alloy Hard alumite
14 Spacer
φ25 to φ50:
Aluminum alloy
φ63: Polyamide resin
7 Piston packing Nitrile rubber
8 Piston
φ25 to φ50:
Aluminum alloy
die-casting + polyacetal
φ63: Aluminum alloy
φ63: Chromate 15 Magnet Plastic
16 Spring pin Steel
Bore size (mm) Kit No. Repair parts No.
φ25 or equiv. FCD-25K
3   7   10
φ32 or equiv. FCD-32K
φ40 or equiv. FCD-40K
φ50 or equiv. FCD-50K
φ63 or equiv. FCD-63K
2 97613121143
8 10101615145
9876543211
SCP*3

With switch (built-in magnet for switch)
Without switch (without magnet for switch)
How to order
Model No.
* indicates the lead wire length.
A
Bore size
Port thread
Stroke length
Switch model No.
B
C
D
E
Switch quantityF
Option
*2
G
Code Content
A  Model No.
FCD-D Double acting/double rod
FCD-DL Double acting/double rod/with switch
B  Bore size (mm)
25 φ25
32 φ32
40 φ40
50 φ50
63 φ63
C  Port thread
Blank Rc thread
NN NPT thread (φ40 or more) (custom order product)
GN G thread (φ40 or more) (custom order product)
D  Stroke length (mm)
Bore size Stroke length *1 Custom stroke length
φ25 to φ63 1 to 50 In 1 mm increments
* Lead wire length
Blank 1 m (standard)
3 3 m (option)
5 5 m (option)
F  Switch quantity
R 1 on rod side
H 1 on head side
D 2
T 3
G  Option
Blank Rod end female thread
M Piston rod material (stainless steel)
N Rod end male thread
R With spigot
P6 Copper and PTFE free (copper-based/Teflon-based material is not used)
E  Switch model No.
Radial
lead wire
Contact
Voltage
Display
Lead
wireAC DC
M2V*
Proximity
● 1-color display
2-wire
M2WV* ● 2-color display
M3V* ● 1-color display
3-wireM3WV* ● 2-color display
M3PV* ● 1-color display (custom order)
M0V*
Reed
● ● 1-color display
2-wire
M5V* ● ●  Without indicator lamp
*1	:	�Refer to page 1476 for the min. stroke length with
switch.

● Mounting bracket set
FCS M2V
How to order switch
● Switch body + mounting bracket set
FCD-D Series
How to order
Mounting bracket
Switch model No.
(Item E  on the previous page)
Switch model No.
(Item E  on the previous page)
SCP*3
CMK2
CMA2
SCM
SCG
SCA2
SCS2
CKV2
CAV2/
COVP/N2
SSD2
SSG
SSD
CAT
MDC2
MVC
SMG
MSD/
MSDG
FC*
STK
SRL3
SRG3
SRM3
SRT3
MRL2
MRG2
SM‑25
ShkAbs
FJ
FK
Spd
Contr
Ending
1479
Internal structure and parts list
● FCD-DL (with switch)
● FCD-D
FCD-D Series
Repair parts list (common to types with/without switch)
*1: Special aluminum for copper and PTFE free.
No. Part name Material Remarks No. Part name Material Remarks
1 Hexagon socket head cap screw Steel Zinc chromate 9 Head cover Aluminum alloy Black alumite
2 Piston rod Steel Industrial chrome plating 10 Cover gasket Nitrile rubber
3 Rod packing Nitrile rubber 11 Piston gasket Nitrile rubber
4 Rod cover Aluminum alloy Black alumite 12 Switch mounting bracket Stainless steel
5 Bush Special bearing material *1 13 Cross-recessed pan head machine screw Steel Zinc chromate
6 Tube Aluminum alloy Hard alumite 14 Switch
7 Piston packing Nitrile rubber
15 Spacer
φ25 to φ50:
Aluminum alloy
φ63: Polyamide resin
8 Piston
φ25 to φ50:
Aluminum alloy
die-casting + polyacetal
φ63: Aluminum alloy
φ63: Chromate 16 Magnet Plastic
17 Spring pin Steel
Bore size (mm) Kit No. Repair parts No.
φ25 or equiv. FCD-D-25K
3   7   10
φ32 or equiv. FCD-D-32K
φ40 or equiv. FCD-D-40K
φ50 or equiv. FCD-D-50K
φ63 or equiv. FCD-D-63K
119761413
8101716155
124321
10

With switch (built-in magnet for switch)
Without switch (without magnet for switch)
How to order
Model No.
* indicates the lead wire length.
A
Bore size
Port thread
Stroke length
Switch model No.
B
C
D
E
Switch quantityF
Option
*2
G
Code Content
A  Model No.
FCD-K Double acting/cushioned
FCD-KL Double acting/cushioned/with switch
B  Bore size (mm)
25 φ25
32 φ32
40 φ40
50 φ50
63 φ63
C  Port thread
Blank Rc thread
NN NPT thread (φ40 or more) (custom order product)
GN G thread (φ40 or more) (custom order product)
D  Stroke length (mm)
Bore size Stroke length *1 Custom stroke length
φ25 to φ63 1 to 150 In 1 mm increments
* Lead wire length
Blank 1 m (standard)
3 3 m (option)
5 5 m (option)
F  Switch quantity
R 1 on rod side
H 1 on head side
D 2
T 3
G  Option
Blank Rod end female thread
M Piston rod material (stainless steel)
N Rod end male thread
R With spigot
P6 Copper and PTFE free (copper-based/Teflon-based material is not used)
E  Switch model No.
Radial
lead wire
Contact
Voltage
Display
Lead
wireAC DC
M2V*
Proximity
● 1-color display
2-wire
M2WV* ● 2-color display
M3V* ● 1-color display
3-wireM3WV* ● 2-color display
M3PV* ● 1-color display (custom order)
M0V*
Reed
● ● 1-color display
2-wire
M5V* ● ●  Without indicator lamp
*1	:	�Refer to page 1482 for the min. stroke length with
switch.

● Mounting bracket set
FCS M2V
How to order switch
● Switch body + mounting bracket set
Mounting bracket
Switch model No.
(Item E  on the previous page)
Switch model No.
(Item E  on the previous page)
SCP*3
CMK2
CMA2
SCM
SCG
SCA2
SCS2
CKV2
CAV2/
COVP/N2
SSD2
SSG
SSD
CAT
MDC2
MVC
SMG
MSD/
MSDG
FC*
STK
SRL3
SRG3
SRM3
SRT3
MRL2
MRG2
SM‑25
ShkAbs
FJ
FK
Spd
Contr
Ending
1485
● FCD-K
Internal structure and parts list
● FCD-KL (with switch)
No. Part name Material Remarks No. Part name Material Remarks
1 Hexagon socket head cap screw Steel Zinc chromate 10 Cover gasket Nitrile rubber
2 Piston rod Steel Industrial chrome plating 11 Cushion rubber Urethane rubber
3 Rod packing Nitrile rubber 12 Switch mounting bracket Stainless steel
4 Rod cover Aluminum alloy Black alumite 13 Cross-recessed pan head machine screw Steel Zinc chromate
5 Bush Special bearing material *1 14 Switch
6 Tube Aluminum alloy Hard alumite
15 Spacer
φ25 to φ50:
Aluminum alloy
φ63: Polyamide resin7 Piston packing Nitrile rubber
8 Piston
φ25 to φ50:
Aluminum alloy
die-casting + polyacetal
φ63: Aluminum alloy
φ63: Chromate
16 Magnet Plastic
17 Spring pin Steel
18 Bush spacer Aluminum alloy φ63: Chromate
9 Head cover Aluminum alloy Black alumite
FCD-K Series
Repair parts list (common to types with/without switch)
*1: Special aluminum for copper and PTFE free.
Bore size (mm) Kit No. Repair parts No.
φ25 or equiv. FCD-K-25K
3   7   10   11
φ32 or equiv. FCD-K-32K
φ40 or equiv. FCD-K-40K
φ50 or equiv. FCD-K-50K
φ63 or equiv. FCD-K-63K
97614
1081716151118
131254321
987